Analog input module AI 2xU ST
(6ES7134-6FB00-0BA1)
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________
___________________

 6ES7134-6FB00-0BA1
General information
Product type designation ET 200SP, AI 2xU Standard
Firmware version V1.0
• FW update possible Yes
Usable BaseUnits BU type A0, A1
Color code for module-specific color identification
label
CC00
Product function
I&M data Yes; I&M0 to I&M3
Scalable measuring range No
Engineering with
STEP 7 TIA Portal can be configured/integrated
as of version
V13 SP1
STEP 7 can be configured/integrated as of version V5.5 SP3 / -
PROFIBUS as of GSD version/GSD revision GSD revision 5
PROFINET as of GSD version/GSD revision GSDML V2.3
Operating mode
Oversampling No
MSI No
CiR Configuration in RUN
Configuration in RUN possible Yes
Calibration in RUN possible No
Supply voltage
Rated value (DC) 24 V
Valid range, low limit (DC) 19.2 V
Valid range, high limit (DC) 28.8 V
Polarity reversal protection Yes
Input current
Current consumption, max. 37 mA
Encoder supply
24 V encoder supply
24 V No
Additional 24 V encoder supply
24 V No
Technical specifications
6.1 Technical specifications
 Analog input module AI 2xU ST (6ES7134-6FB00-0BA1)
24 Manual, 12/2015, A5E36104728-AA
 6ES7134-6FB00-0BA1
Power loss
Power loss, typ. 0.9 W
Address area
Address space per module
Address space per module, max. 4 bytes; + 1 byte for QI information
Analog inputs
Number of analog inputs 2
Maximum permissible input voltage for voltage
input (destruction limit)
30 V
Cycle time (all channels), min. 500 µs
Input ranges (rated values), voltages
0 to +10 V Yes; 15 bits
Input resistance (0 to 10 V) 180 kΩ
1 V to 5 V Yes; 15 bits
Input resistance (1 V to 5 V) 180 kΩ
-10 V to +10 V Yes; 16 bits incl. sign
Input resistance (-10 V to +10 V) 180 kΩ
-5 V to +5 V Yes; 16 bits incl. sign
Input resistance (-5 V to +5 V) 180 kΩ
Cable length
Shielded, max. 200 m
Formation of analog values for the inputs
Measuring principle Sigma Delta
Integration and conversion time/resolution per
channel
Resolution with overrange (bit including sign),
max.
16 bits
Integration time configurable Yes
Interference voltage suppression for interference

You must enter these codes at byte x (see previous figure).
Table A- 1 Codes for measurement types
Measurement type Code
Deactivated 0000 0000
Voltage 0000 0001
Codes for measuring ranges
The following table contains the codes for the measuring ranges of the analog input module.
You enter these codes at byte x+1 (see previous figure).
Table A- 2 Codes for measuring ranges
Measurement type Code
Voltage
±5 V
±10 V
1 to 5 V
0 to 10 V
0000 1000
0000 1001
0000 1010
0000 1011
 Parameter data record
 A.2 Parameter assignment and structure of the parameter data record
Analog input module AI 2xU ST (6ES7134-6FB00-0BA1)
Manual, 12/2015, A5E36104728-AA 31
Error transmitting the data record
The module always checks all values of the transmitted data record. The module applies the
values from the data record only when all values have been transmitted without errors.
The WRREC instruction for writing data records returns the appropriate error codes if there
are errors in the STATUS parameter.
The following table shows the module-specific error codes and their meaning for parameter
data record 128.
Error code in the STATUS pa-
rameter
(hexadecimal)
Meaning Solution
Byte 0 Byte 1 Byte 2 Byte 3
DF 80 B0 xx Number of the data record unknown Enter valid number for data record.
DF 80 B1 xx Length of the data record incorrect Enter valid value for data record length.
DF 80 B2 xx Slot invalid or unavailable • Check the station to determine if the
module is plugged in or pulled.
• Check assigned values for the parame-
ters of the WREC instruction.
DF 80 I0 xx Incorrect version or error in the header
information
Correct the version, length and number of
parameter blocks.
DF 80 I1 xx Parameter error Check the parameters of the module.
 Analog input module AI 2xU ST (6ES7134-6FB00-0BA1)
32 Manual, 12/2015, A5E36104728-AA
 Representation of analog values B
B.1 Representation of analog values
This appendix shows the analog values for all measuring ranges that you can use with the
analog input module.
Measured value resolution
The resolution of the analog values differs depending on the analog module and its assigned
parameters.
The table below shows the representation of binary analog values and of the associated
decimal and hexadecimal units of the analog values.
Each analog value is written left aligned to the tags. The bits marked with "x" are set to "0".
Table B- 1 Resolution of the analog values
Resolution in bits
including sign
Values Analog value
 Decimal Hexadecimal High byte Low byte
15 2 2H Sign 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 x
16 1 1H Sign 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
 Representation of analog values
 B.2 Representation of input ranges
Analog input module AI 2xU ST (6ES7134-6FB00-0BA1)
Manual, 12/2015, A5E36104728-AA 33
B.2 Representation of input ranges
In the following tables, you can find the digitized representation of the bipolar and unipolar
input ranges. The resolution is 16 bits.
Table B- 2 Bipolar input ranges
Dec.
value
Measured
value in %
Data word Range
  215 214 213 212 211 210 29 28 27 26 25 24 23 22 21 20
32767 >117.589 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Overflow